

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

## 1917

**CHAP. 63** 

### Chapter 63.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Seventy-six of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Construction of Public Buildings on Public Grounds by the City of Portland,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1911, c. 276, repealed.** Chapter two hundred seventy-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred eleven entitled, "An act authorizing the City of Portland to construct public buildings upon Public Grounds" is hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1917.

### Chapter 64.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Waldo Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter extended. The time within which the Waldo Street Railway Company shall actually commence business under its charter is hereby extended two years from the date when this act takes effect.

Sec. 2. Existing statutes continued in force. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes.

Approved March 16, 1917.

#### Chapter 65.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln Sewerage Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter extended two years. The rights, powers and privileges of the Lincoln Sewerage Company, as granted by chapter seventy-three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, and revived and extended by chapter thirty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, are hereby revived and extended for, and during the period of two years from and after the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons and corporations named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.